
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Wendy Hyde (Chair) 

Munsur Ali (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Jamel Banda 
Brendan Barns 
Matthew Bell 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
John Foley 
Alderman David Graves 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Caroline Haines 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Frankie Leach 
 

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Antony Manchester 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Graham Packham (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/GDC5Cp_LIIk  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/GDC5Cp_LIIk


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
16 May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. CULTURE MILE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
6. UPDATE: BECKFORD & CASS STATUES INTERPRETATION PROJECT 
 

 Report of the Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
7. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of BHE and Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 58) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2021/22 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain, Deputy Town Clerk, Director of Innovation and 
Growth, Executive Director of Environment and the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 
9. LIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 92) 

 
10. MONUMENT 2021/22 FULL YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Natural Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 98) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
15. DESTINATION CITY - NEXT STEPS ON IMPLEMENTATION 

 Report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 106) 

 



4 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
18. ROLE UPDATE 
 

 Joint Report of the CEO of the Barbican Centre, the Chief Operating Officer & Acting 
Deputy Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 May 2022 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Caroline Addy 
Jamel Banda 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
James Bromiley-Davis 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Frankie Leach 
 

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Antony Manchester 
Wendy Mead 
Deborah Oliver 
Judith Pleasance 
Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

 
In Attendance (virtually) 
 Tom Sleigh and Andy Mayer 
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Nick Bodger - Culture and Visitor Development Director, 
Innovation & Growth 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Laurie Miller-Zutshi - Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Alderman David Graves and Deputy 
Nighat Qureishi.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 20 
April 2022 for the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Wendy Hyde, as the only 
Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore duly elected as 
Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED – That Wendy Hyde be elected Chair of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. 
 
As multiple expressions of interest were received, a ballot of Members was 
undertaken and Munsur Ali, upon receiving a majority of votes cast, was duly 
elected as Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Munsur Ali be elected Deputy Chairman of the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 31 January 
2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee’s forward plan was noted. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES AND 
CITY ARTS INITIATIVE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive in respect of 
the appointment, composition and terms of reference of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee, and the appointment of representatives to the City 
Arts Initiative.  
 
Members agreed that, as the Chair had a place on the City Arts Initiative both 
as Chair of the Committee and Chair of the Statues, additional places should 
be allocated from the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that –  

1. the appointment, composition and terms of reference of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee be agreed and the following Members be 
appointed to the Committee, with the Chair and Deputy Chair as ex-
officio Members: 

• John Griffiths 

• Frances Leach 
2. the following Members be appointed to the City Arts Initiative: 

Page 6



• Jason Groves 

• Madesh Gupta 

• Judith Pleasance 

• Anett Ridigg 
 

9. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 
HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth in respect 
of the City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members ratify the City Arts Initiative recommendations in 
relation to proposals 1 and 2 in the report as follows: 

• Sculpture in the City – 11th Edition: approve subject to ongoing 
consultation and permissions from landowners, Highways and Planning.  

• London Festival of Architecture - Mobile Arboretum: approve subject to 
ongoing consultation and permissions from Highways and Planning. 

 
10. CITY OUTDOOR ARTS PROGRAMME 2021/22 - ANNUAL REPORT  

Members received a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth relative to the 
City Outdoor Arts Programme.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES: STRATEGIC DIRECTION  
Members received a report of the Director of the London Metropolitan Archives 
(LMA) relative to the strategic direction of the Archive. 
 
The following points were discussed: 

• In response to a query from a Member, the Director of the LMA said that 
considerable thought was being put into the LMA’s physical space.  

• Members asked how the LMA could work to engage with the local 
community. In reply, the Director said that there were looking at 
opportunities to expand work in this area. 

• The Director was seeking to link up with other City institutions to work on 
strategic objectives. They would consider the most effective way for the 
Committee to support the LMA with the Chair. 

• A Member suggested that the Library of Congress in Washington D.C. 
was a good example to consider 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the Artizan Street Library Transformation Project. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 

Page 7



13. DRAFT DCCS BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2022/23*  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the draft Department of Community and Children’s Services 
Business Plan for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

14. END OF YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2021/22  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment Department 
relative to the a end of year update for the Keats House Charity. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN*  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive in respect of 
the decisions taken under urgency procedures since the committee’s last 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member asked if now was a suitable time to consider a wider cultural strategy 
plan for the City of London. An officer replied that the Culture Mile was the 
coordination group for that area, and it was suggested that an overview of the 
Culture Mile could be presented to Members at the next meeting. The Town 
Clerk confirmed that, following the Governance Review as agreed in December 
2021, the Culture Mile fell under the Committee’s remit. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

20. DESTINATION CITY - CITY ENVOY NETWORK AND MAJOR EVENTS 2022 
AND 2023  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth relative to the 
Destination City: City Envoy Network and the Major Events for 2022/23. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question in the non-public session. 

Page 8



 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.59 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



18.07.2022 Central Grants Programme: Inspiring London Through Culture Recommendations to the 

Committee

Innovation & Growth Information

Destination City: Next Steps Innovation & Growth Decision

Update on Beckford & Cass Statues Innovation & Growth Information

Culture Mile Innovation & Growth Information

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Revenue Outturn 2021-22 Chamberlains Information

Library Management Sustem CCS Information

Monument 2021/22 Full Year Performance Report Open Spaces Information

19.09.2022 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Innovation & Growth Decision

Keats House Collections Development Policy Open Spaces Decision

Keats Community Library - licence to operate (tbc) Open Spaces Decision
Artizan Street Library Rent Exemption Proposal CCS Decision

14.11.2022 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Innovation & Growth Decision

Keats House Charity – mid year performance update Open Spaces Information

Keats House miscellaneous policies to support Museum Accreditation Open Spaces tbc
LMA Update LMA tbc

*Italicised items are new additions or amendments to the workplan since the last meeting

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee Forward Plan 2022/23

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Committee(s) Dated: 

Culture, Heritage & Libraries – for information 16/07/22 

Subject: Culture Mile  Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly? 

7, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Director Innovation & 
Growth 

For Information 

Report author: 
Tim Jones, Culture Mile Manager 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides details of the inception, development, achievements and current 
status of the Culture Mile project. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Background 
 
1. Culture Mile is a flagship cultural district project which has been funded by the 

City Corporation from 2012. It was originally established as a partnership 
between the City Corporation, the Barbican Centre, the Guildhall School of 
Music & Drama, the London Symphony Orchestra and the Museum of London.  

 
2. Culture Mile was set up to create a ‘world-class destination for culture and 

learning’ in the heart of London. Practical activity to build the cultural district has 
been underway for the past 5 years and the project has reached the halfway 
point of the 10-year strategy. 

 
3. Since its inception, Culture Mile has brought an expanding network of 

organisations into new collaborations based on culture, creativity, learning and 
place in order to deliver on a clear set of outcomes: Transform the area; Boost 
the local economy; Convening connections; Social mobility and Creative 
citizenship. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



4. Culture Mile’s footprint stretches from Farringdon to Moorgate, focusing on this 
as the ‘visitor destination zone’ in which the founding cultural partners are 
located. This part 
[...]
th 1,400 
engaged email subscribers and an average of 2,500 visitors to its website per 
month. 
  

23. Culture Mile launched in 2017 with 12 further organisations committing to 
working within the partnership to transform the local area. By 2022, including 
relationships developed through the independent Culture Mile Business 
Partnership, that has increased to 84 – a 700% rate of growth over 5 years. 

 

Page 17



Governance & staffing arrangements 
 
24. Culture Mile’s development has been overseen at Member level by the Culture 

Mile Working Party. The Working Party was chaired by the Policy Chair and met 
3 times/year to receive updates on Culture Mile’s progress and to debate and 
make recommendations in relation to alignment with wider Corporation priorities, 
the potential for strategic support of creative industries businesses in the district, 
and options for Culture Mile’s long term business model. As part of the Lisvane 
Review, Member oversight of Culture Mile transferred to the Culture, Heritage 
and Libraries Committee from January 2022. 

  
25. At operational level, the Culture Mile Executive brought together multiple 

organisational and departmental leads to advise and support delivery. The 
Culture Mile Executive has been chaired by the Culture Mile Director and since 
April 2021 by the Director of Innovation & Growth.  

 
26. As befits a multi-disciplinary, inter-organisational project, Culture Mile’s staffing 

structure has been unique in the context of the City Corporation and its partners. 
Nine workstreams were created in 2018, each with an expert ‘workstream lead’. 
Six of these were sponsored by the cultural partners and three by the City 
Corporation. The ‘central’ workstream, led by the Culture Mile Manager, brought 
these workstreams into regular creative collaboration around defined project 
outcomes. Given the objectives of the Target Operating Model, Culture Mile has 
been a powerful model of how cross-organisational working, a
[...]
%20for%20July%202018%20PR%20Paper.pdf
https://www.culturemile.london/
https://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s103550/Detailed%20delivery%20plan%20Final%2031%2008%202018%2003.pdf
https://issuu.com/culturemile/docs/digital_culturemile_annualreport_0161da6c175fd1
https://culturemile.cargo.site/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Committee(s): 
Policy & Resources – For Information 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
 

Dated: 
7 July 2022 

18 July 2022 

Subject: Update: Beckford & Cass Statues 
Interpretation Project 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 4, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Director Innovation & 
Growth 

For Information 

Report authors:  
Elizabeth Scott, Head of Gallery & Amphitheatre 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an interim update to the Beckford and Cass Statues 
Interpretation Project. 

On 17 February 2022 Policy & Resources Committee approved the proposal for a 
co-creation/collaborative approach across age groups to develop the statues’ 
interpretation. This proposal was also endorsed by Members of CHL and included a 
recommendation that officers work with an intergenerational panel and a separate 
youth panel.  

Delivery of this next phase is now underway. Following a competitive selection 
process, Culture& have been appointed. Culture& is a leading Black led arts and 
education charity. They work in partnership with institutions and artists to develop 
programmes that promote diversity in the workforce and expand audiences. 
 

To provide information in the interim, temporary signs have been produced and are 
currently on display alongside the statues. These enable visitors to Guildhall to 
understand
[...]
22 

Subject: Central Grants Unit – Annual Report  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Managing Director of BHE and Chief Charities 
Officer 

For Information  

Report author: Jack Joslin, Head of the Central Grants 
Unit 

 
Summary 

 
This annual report provides an update on the work of the Central Grants Unit (CGU). 
The report includes the outcomes of the four Central Grants Programme (CGP) grant 
themes delivered in 2021/22 and an overview of additional work overseen by the 
Unit. The report also pays specific attention to the Inspiring London through Culture 
them of the CGP and highlights other cultural grants awarded in the 2021/22 
financial year. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

a) To note the Central Grants Unit Annual Report 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. In March 2018 the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and Policy and 
Resources Committee met and both agreed to support the implementation of 
the CGP and CGU on a permanent basis from the 1st April 2018. 
 

2. The CGU is co-located with the City Bridge Trust (CBT) team within the BHE 
Institution in order to facilitate consistency of approach and harmonise service 
standards across grant-making activities by the City Corporation (in its various 
capacities, including as trustee of a number of charities which form part of the 
CGP). A full report on the activities of the CGP over the last year is part of this 
Agenda. 

 
3. The CGU supports the ambitions of the 'role-modelling' pillar of the Joint 

Philanthropy Strategy, approved in May 2018, by enabling a more joined up, 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



consistent and ultimately impactful approach to all grant-making taking place 
across 
[...]
of: 
The Chamberlain 
Deputy Town Clerk 
Director of Innovation and Growth 
Executive Director Environment 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  
Report Author: 
Graham Nickless - Chamberlains 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2021/22 with the final agreed budget for the year.  Overall 
total net expenditure during the year was £21.254m, whereas the total 
agreed budget was £21.566m, representing a decrease in net expenditure 
of £0.312m.  This decrease is largely due to central risk (£0.311m) 
underspends mainly as a result of a historic rates refund at Artizan Street 
Library and the re-phasing of the delivery of the Cyclical Works Programme 
(CWP) projects over the life cycle of the programme (£0.414m).  These 
were partly offset by overspends in local risk (£0.205m) from sites being 
unable to generate targeted income as a result of closures and reduced 
services as per government guidance and various increases in recharges 
(£0.208m).  Explanations for the variances can be found in paragraphs 2-9 
of this report.  The table below summarises the final outturn position against 
the Final Budget. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

Summary Comparison of 2021/22 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 Final 
Agreed 
Budget 

£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

 
£000 

Variation 
Better/ 
(Worse) 

£000 

Local Risk 

Deputy Town Clerk 
Director of Innovation and Growth 
Executive Director Environment 
Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 
City Surveyor 

 
(3,662) 
(1,385) 

54 
(2,373) 

 
(299) 

 
(3,812) 
(1,366) 

(204) 
(2,217) 

 
(271) 

 
(150) 

19 
(258) 

156 
  

               28 

Total Local Risk (7,665) (7,870)              (205) 

 
Cyclical Works Programme 
 
Central Risk 

Deputy Town Clerk  
Director of Innovation and Growth 
Executive Director Environment 
Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 
City Surveyor 

 
(798) 

 
 

(6,385) 
(391) 
(10) 

 
(508) 

(6) 

 
(384) 

 
 

(6,361) 
(314) 
(11) 

 
(297) 

(6) 

 
414 

 
 

24 
77 
(1) 

 
211 

- 

Total Central Risk (7,300) (6,989) 311 

 
Capital & Support Services 
 

 
(5,803) 

 
(6,011) 

 
(208) 

Overall Expenditure (21,566) (21,254) 312 

 

The unfavourable variance on the Director’s local risk was £205K of which £150K 
related to areas under the responsibility of the Deputy Town Clerk (see 
paragraph 2 for more information) and £258K related to areas under the 
responsibility of the Executive Director Environment (see paragraph 3 for more 
information). Offsetting these in part, were favourable variances of £19K related 
to areas under the responsibility of the Director of Innovation and Growth, £156K  
related to areas under the responsibility of the Director of Children’s and 
Community Services (see paragraphs 4-5 for more information) and £28K related 
to areas under the responsibility of the City Surveyor.   

 

The Director of Community and Children’s Services has requested a carry forward 
bid of £89,000 from their local risk favourable variance. There were no carry forward 
requests from the Deputy Town Clerk, the Director of Innovation and Growth or the 
Executive Director Environment. 
 

  

Page 60



Recommendations 

• It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2021/22 is noted. 

Main Report 

1. Actual net expenditure for your Committee’s services during 2021/22 totalled 
£21.254m, a favourable variance of £0.312m compared to the final agreed 
budget of £21.566m. A summary comparison with the final agreed budget for 
the year is tabulated below. In this and subsequent tables, income, increases 
in income and reductions in expenditure are shown as positive balances, 
whereas brackets are used to denote expenditure, increases in expenditure, 
or shortfalls in income. A reconciliation of the original local risk budget to the 
final agreed local risk budget is provided in Ap
[...]
lie@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 98

mailto:chris.earlie@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Culture Mile
	APPENDIX 1 - Culture Mile’s location and major projects
	APPENDIX 2 - Useful Links

	6 Update: Beckford & Cass Statues Interpretation Project
	Appendix 1 - Design of temporary plaques for Beckford and Cass statues

	7 Central Grants Unit - Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Grants Approved, Rejected & Withdrawn
	Appendix 2 - CILNF Grants Approved, Rejected & Withdrawn

	8 Revenue Outturn - 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Reconciliation of original local risk budget to the final agreed local risk budget

	9 Library Management System
	Appendix 1 Project Coversheet
	Appendix 2 PT 3 and PT8 8 FINAL
	Appendix 3 Risk Register - June 2022
	Summary
	Risk Register
	Issues


	10 Monument 2021/22 Full Year Performance Report
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Destination City - Next Steps on Implementation



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 July 2022 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Munsur Ali (Deputy Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Brendan Barns 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
 

Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Antony Manchester 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deborah Oliver 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Elizabeth Scott - Innovation & Growth 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

Damian Nussbaum - Executive Director of Innovation & Growth 

Jack Joslin - Bridge House Estates 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Tim Jones - Innovation & Growth 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Caroline Addy, Matthew Bell and Ian 
Seaton. 
 
Madush Gupta, Andy Mayer, Wendy Mead, Nighat Qureshi, Alpa Raja, Judith 
Pleasance and Dawn Wright observed the meeting online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 



3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 May 
2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
Members noted the Committees forward plan. 
 

5. CULTURE MILE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
relative to the Culture Mile. 
 
Members welcomed the report and presentation from the Culture Mile 
Manager. 
 
A Member said that they felt there was a lack of an overall strategy for culture, 
and it was important that the City Corporation could demonstrate that it was a 
leading cultural sector. Officers replied that the key document for strategic 
planning was the City Plan. 
 
A Member raised the issue of the development on London Wall West. They felt 
it was a strategically important site and the cultural options for the development 
could have been explored in greater depth. These comments were supported 
by several other Members. A Member said that the development was the 
responsibility of the Property Investment Board, which was why the 
opportunities for commercial revenue on the site were being maximised. 
 
A Member commented that Business Improvement Districts (BID) were not 
always the most accountable of bodies, and urged caution on the governance 
arrangements for these. Officers replied that new BIDs must be convened by 
the City Corporation and that as the proposal for a Culture Mile BID developed 
there would be close collaboration between it, existing BIDs and the City 
Corporation. The City Corporation was also working on wider governance 
arrangements to supervise BIDs in the Square Mile. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. UPDATE: BECKFORD & CASS STATUES INTERPRETATION PROJECT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
providing an update on the Beckford & Cass Statues Interpretation Project. 
 
A Member asked if there was scope to connect Culture& and the Partnership 
for Young London. Officers undertook to connect the two groups. 
 
A Member asked for further information on the timeline for the project. In reply, 
an Officer said that a detailed plan of the timeline would be made available to 
the Committee at its next meeting. 
 
A Member asked if it was possible for the Committee to receive regular updates 
on the project. Officers undertook to provide an update to the Committee at the 
next meeting. 



 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT - ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
relative to the work of the Central Grants Unit. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2021/22  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain, Deputy Town Clerk, 
Director of Innovation and Growth, Executive Director of Environment and the 
Director of Community and Children’s Services relative to the Revenue Outturn 
for 2021/22. 
 
A Member asked for further information on the services overseen by the 
Committee. An officer replied that this information was available in the appendix 
to the report, and that when they started working on budget setting for autumn, 
they could provide greater detail. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. LIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. MONUMENT 2021/22 FULL YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members received an update on the status of the semi-state coaches. 
Members heard that officers were currently exploring alternative options for the 
storage of the coaches and other equipment currently being held in the 
Southern Bridge arches. 
 
The Chair informed Members that this was Carol Boswarthack’s last meeting, 
and thanked her for all her work with the libraries. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

15. DESTINATION CITY - NEXT STEPS ON IMPLEMENTATION  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
relative to Destination City. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business in the non-public session. 
 

18. ROLE UPDATE  
Members received a Joint Report of the CEO of the Barbican Centre, the Chief 
Operating Officer & Acting Deputy Chief Executive and the Executive Director 
of Innovation and Growth relative to a role update for an officer. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


